Authorizing the Te Aroha Borough Council to erect a Monument as a Permanent War Memorial.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1923.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Finance 1919 (hereinafter referred to as "the said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the provision by the Te Aroha Borough Council of a monument as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section; and, with the like advice and consent. doth hereby approve of the erection of such monument in that portion of Te Aroha described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

TE AROHA WAR MEMORIAL.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, being a square each side being 20 ft. in length, the centre in the intersection of the middle-lines of Church and Kenrick Streets in the Borough of Te Aroha, with the sides of the square parallel to the sides of the said streets.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending Regulations under the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920.—Amendment No. 3.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1923.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare the goods shown in the Schedule hereto to be dangerous goods within the meaning of the said Act; and doth direct that for the purposes of the regulations under the said Act made by Order in Council dated the twenty-seventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twentyone, the goods shall be classified as shown in the said Schedule; and doth further declare that this Order shall come into force on the date of the publication thereof in the Gazette.

SCHEDULE

Dangerous Goods of Class I:-Aviation motor spirit.

Benzine. Benzene.

Distillate. Gasoline. Motor spirit. Naphtha. Petroleum ether.

Dangerous Goods of Class II :-

Kerosene.

Benzole.

Benzoline.

Power kerosene.

JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling Appointment of Licensing Authority and the Appli-cation of Regulations under the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1923.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by an Order in Council dated the twenty-W fifth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and gazetted on the fourth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, inter alia, the Winton Borough Council was appointed a licensing authority under the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920: And whereas it is deemed expedient to revoke such appointment

And whereas by an Order in Council dated the fourteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and gazetted on the sixteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, it was provided, *inter alia*, that certain regulations should take effect as by-laws within the Borough of Winton: And whereas it is deemed expedient to revoke this provision:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section nine of the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the above-recited Orders in Council in so far as they refer to the Borough Council of Winton or the Winton Borough Council, as from the first day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Boundaries of Boroughs of Avondale and Mount Albert altered.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1923

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, in pursuance of section one hundred and thirty-two of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, a petition was presented to the Governor-General praying that part of the Borough of Mount Albert should be excluded from the said borough and included in the Borough of Avon-

And whereas a notice showing the proposed alteration in boundaries of the said boroughs has been gazetted and publicly notified, and no objections in writing against such

alteration have been lodged:
And whereas it is expedient that the said area should be included in the said Borough of Avondale:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that as on and from the date hereof the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be included in the Borough of Avondale.

SCHEDULE.

AREA INCLUDED IN THE BOROUGH OF AVONDALE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District bounded Road in line with the southern boundary of Allotment 8 of Section 62, Parish of Titirangi, thence to and along that boundary and up the Oakley Creek to a point three chains distant from the southern side of the New North Road, thence south-westerly along lines parallel to and distant three chains from that roadside to the middle of Manukau Road, and northerly along the middle of that road to the point of commencement.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1923.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made, under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue: